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The Complaint alleges that NARPM 
has violated Section 5 of the Federal 
Trade Commission Act by adopting and 
maintaining provisions in its Code of 
Ethics that restrain its members from (1) 
soliciting the customers of competing 
property managers, and (2) making 
statements that are not false or 
deceptive about competing property 
managers. The Complaint alleges that 
the purpose, effects, tendency, or 
capacity of the combination, agreement, 
acts and practices of NARPM has been 
and is to restrain competition 
unreasonably and to injure consumers 
by discouraging and restricting 
competition among property managers, 
and by depriving consumers and others 
of the benefits of free and open 
competition among property managers. 

II. The Proposed Order 
The Proposed Order has the following 

substantive provisions. Paragraph II 
requires NARPM to cease and desist 
from restraining its members from 
soliciting property management work, 
or from making statements about 
competitors’ products, services, or 
business or commercial practices that 
are not false or deceptive. The Proposed 
Order does not prohibit NARPM from 
adopting and enforcing reasonable 
restraints with respect to 
representations that NARPM reasonably 
believes would be false or deceptive 
within the meaning of Section 5 of the 
Federal Trade Commission Act. 

Paragraph III of the Proposed Order 
requires NARPM to remove from its 
Web site and organization documents 
any statement that does not comply 
with the Proposed Order, and to publish 
on the Web site any revision to the 
organization documents. NARPM must 
publish an announcement that it has 
changed its Code of Ethics, and a 
statement describing the Consent 
Agreement (‘‘the Settlement 
Statement’’). NARPM must publish the 
aforementioned documents in NARPM’s 
news magazine. NARPM must distribute 
the Settlement Statement to NARPM’s 
board of directors, officers, employees, 
and members. NARPM must publish in 
all ethics courses designed or offered by 
NARPM that discuss the provisions at 
issue a statement that restrictions on 
solicitation or advertising no longer 
apply. Paragraph III also requires 
NARPM to provide all new members 
and all members who receive a 
membership renewal notice with a copy 
of the Settlement Statement. 

Paragraph IV of the Proposed Order 
requires NARPM to design, maintain, 
and operate an antitrust compliance 
program. NARPM will have to appoint 
an Antitrust Compliance Officer for the 

duration of the Proposed Order. For a 
period of five years, NARPM will have 
to provide in-person annual training to 
its board of directors, officers, and 
employees, and conduct a presentation 
at its annual convention, regional 
conferences, and each code of ethics 
training session, that summarizes 
NARPM’s obligations under the 
Proposed Order and provides context- 
appropriate guidance on compliance 
with the antitrust laws. NARPM must 
also implement policies and procedures 
to enable persons to ask questions 
about, and report violations of, the 
Proposed Order and the antitrust laws 
confidentially and without fear of 
retaliation, and to discipline its board of 
directors, officers, employees, members, 
and agents for failure to comply with 
the Proposed Order. 

Paragraphs V–VII of the Proposed 
Order impose certain standard reporting 
and compliance requirements on 
NARPM. 

The Proposed Order will expire in 20 
years. 

By direction of the Commission. 
Janice Podoll Frankle, 
Acting Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2014–20776 Filed 8–29–14; 8:45 am] 
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